

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 18-1366

Upon the Petition of

**THE STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

And Concerning

**JANE DOE,
Defendant-Appellant**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE BECKY GOETTSCHE,
DISTRICT ASSOCIATE JUDGE**

APPELLANT'S FINAL REPLY BRIEF

Robert J. Poggenklass
IOWA LEGAL AID
1111 9th Street, Suite 230
Des Moines, IA 50314
Tel: 515-243-1198
Fax: 515-244-4618
Email: rpoggenklass@iowalaw.org
ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT/APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW5

ARGUMENT7

I. The State May Not Use Denial of Expungement as a Tool to Collect Court-Appointed Attorney Fees.....7

 A. *Doe Alleges Disparate Treatment, Not Merely Disparate Impact*8

 B. *Doe is Similarly Situated to Other Defendants Who Seek Expungement* 10

II. Other Courts Have Not Adequately Addressed this Equal Protection Claim.....14

III. There is No Rational Basis for the Extraordinary Remedy of Denial of Expungement to Collect Court-Appointed Attorney Fees16

IV. The Trial Court’s Reasons for Denying Expungement Do Not Withstand Scrutiny.....18

CONCLUSION.....19

COST CERTIFICATE.....21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ames Rental Property Ass’n v. City of Ames, 736 N.W.2d 255 (Iowa 2007)11

James v. Strange, 407 U.S. 128 (1972) 7, 10, 17

King v. State, 818 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012).....8, 9

McQuiston v. City of Clinton, 872 N.W.2d 817 (Iowa 2015).....8

People v. Bradus, 57 Cal.Rptr.3d 79 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007) 14, 15

People v. Covington, 98 Cal.Rptr.2d 852 (Cal Ct. App. 2000)14

Rinaldi v. Yeager, 284 U.S. 305 (1966).....16

State v. Brown, 905 N.W.2d 846 (Iowa 2018).....10

State v. Campbell, 2016 WL 4543763 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 31, 2016)13

State v. Colbert, No. 2015AP1880-CR, 2017 WL 5054306 (Wis. Ct. App. Nov. 1, 2017)..... 15, 16

State v. Dudley, 766 N.W.2d 606 (Iowa 2009)..... 9, 12, 17

State v. Ford, No. 18-0780, 2018 WL 6130310 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 21, 2018)....13

State v. Hanes, 79 P.3d 1070 (Ct. App. Idaho 2003).....15

State v. Snyder, 203 N.W.2d 280 (Iowa 1972)16

United States v. Ledbetter, No. 92-30212, 1993 WL 280403 (9th Cir. July 26, 1993).....15

Varnum v. Brien, 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)11

Bills and Statutes

2015 Iowa Acts ch. 83, § 118

Iowa Code § 815.911

Iowa Code § 901C.2..... 6, 7, 8, 13, 16

Iowa Code § 909.114
